UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT

21°T CENTURY TEACHING AND LEARNING METHODS
TOWARDS SECONDARY SCHOOL STUDENTS’
SATISFACTION AND THEIR ACADEMIC PERFORMANCE

NUR HAZIRAH BINTI AZAHAR
(2014737439)
NORSHAFIQAH BINTI MOHD NORYATIM
(2014521797)
SITI ZURAIHAN NAJIAN BINTI MOHD ZAHID
(2014542431)

Report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement
for the degree of
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) (Statistics)
Center of Statistics Studies
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

JANUARY 2017



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Assalamualaikum and greetings.

Firstly, we are grateful to Allah SW.T as we have done our research
appropriately according to the time given to us. We also want to say thanks to
our supervisor, Miss Nurul Hafizah Binti Azizan for guiding us through the
process of finishing this research. Other than that, we also want to show our
gratitude to our friends for being there when we need them and together we
shared the struggles and sweet moments through this journey together. Last but
not least, we want to give our appreciative comment to our respondents whom

willingly to answer our questionnaire during the site visit.

NUR HAZIRAH BINTI AZAHAR
NORSHAFIQAH BINTI MOHD NORYATIM
JANUARI 2016 SITI ZURAIHAN NAJIAN BINTI MOHD ZAHID



ABSTRACT

21% century teaching and learning method is introduced by the Ministries of
Malaysian Education, as a way to improve the student’s motivation in becoming
more proactive students. The traditional method that was used by the schools
was mostly exam — oriented and especially for the under—achiever students, who
cannot survive this traditional method as there were a lot of unpractical method
involved, it will affect their academic achievement negatively. Since then, some
schools has applied the 21% century teaching and learning method to prevent
that problems happen to the future generation of leaders. In spite of that, using
multiple cross—sectional case study research, the study is conducted to know
whether there is a difference in students’ academic performances between
schools that applied 21 century method (case), compared with the other schools
that still applied teacher—centered methods (control), and whether there is a
difference between the students’ satisfaction towards their current teachings
between both schools. The data were collected from Sekolah Menengah
Kebangsaan (SMK) Kampung Chengal (case, n=36) and Sekolah Menengah
Kebangsaan (SMK) Pintu Geng (control, n=36).The results were compared and
shown that there is a significantly different in students’ academic performance
(p<0.000) and also in the students’ satisfaction (p<0.000) between SMK
Kampung Chengal and SMK Pintu Geng. The results indicate that there is a
positive significant impact of implementing the 21* century method. Therefore,
this method is recommended to be continuously applied for a long time.

Keywords: 21 century teaching and learning method, traditional method,

multiple cross—sectional case study research, students’ academic performances,
students’ satisfaction, SMK Kampung Chengal, SMK Pintu Geng



TABLE OF CONTENTS
Content
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Chapter 1: Introduction
1.1  Study Background
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Research Objective
1.4 Research Questions
1.5 Theoretical Framework
1.6 Research Hypothesis
1.7  Significant of Study
1.8 Scope and Limitation

1.9 Research Schedule

Chapter 2 : Literature Review

2.1 Introduction

2.2 21° Century Teaching and Learning Method
2.3 Student Satisfaction

2.4 Learning Style Factor

2.5 Classroom Environment Factor

2.6  Student-teacher Relationship Factor

Page

10

12
14
15
16
17

18



Content

Chapter 3. Methodology

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

Target Population
Research Design
Sampling Design

Sample Size Calculation
Inclusion Criteria
Exclusion Criteria

Method of Data Collection
Source of Data

Research Instrument

3.10 Method of Data Analysis

3.10.1 Pilot Study
3.10.1.1 Factor Analysis for Measuring Construct Validity
3.10.1.2 Reliability Analysis for Measuring Internal Consistency
3.10.2 Descriptive Analysis
3.10.3 Reliability Analysis
3.10.4 Normality Assessment
3.10.5 Pearson’s Correlation
3.10.6 Regression Analysis
3.10.6.1 Independent Sample T-test
i. Equality of Variances
ii. T-testfor Equality of Means — Assessing Differences Between
The Groups

3.10.6.2  Multiple Linear Regression

Page

20
20
21
21
22
22
22
22
23
24
25
25
25
25
26
26
26
27
27
27

28

28



