UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT

21ST CENTURY TEACHING AND LEARNING METHODS TOWARDS SECONDARY SCHOOL STUDENTS' SATISFACTION AND THEIR ACADEMIC PERFORMANCE

NUR HAZIRAH BINTI AZAHAR (2014737439) NORSHAFIQAH BINTI MOHD NORYATIM (2014521797) SITI ZURAIHAN NAJIAN BINTI MOHD ZAHID (2014542431)

Report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) (Statistics) Center of Statistics Studies Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

JANUARY 2017

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Assalamualaikum and greetings.

Firstly, we are grateful to Allah S.W.T as we have done our research appropriately according to the time given to us. We also want to say thanks to our supervisor, Miss Nurul Hafizah Binti Azizan for guiding us through the process of finishing this research. Other than that, we also want to show our gratitude to our friends for being there when we need them and together we shared the struggles and sweet moments through this journey together. Last but not least, we want to give our appreciative comment to our respondents whom willingly to answer our questionnaire during the site visit.

> NUR HAZIRAH BINTI AZAHAR NORSHAFIQAH BINTI MOHD NORYATIM SITI ZURAIHAN NAJIAN BINTI MOHD ZAHID

JANUARI 2016

ABSTRACT

21st century teaching and learning method is introduced by the Ministries of Malaysian Education, as a way to improve the student's motivation in becoming more proactive students. The traditional method that was used by the schools was mostly exam - oriented and especially for the under-achiever students, who cannot survive this traditional method as there were a lot of unpractical method involved, it will affect their academic achievement negatively. Since then, some schools has applied the 21st century teaching and learning method to prevent that problems happen to the future generation of leaders. In spite of that, using multiple cross-sectional case study research, the study is conducted to know whether there is a difference in students' academic performances between schools that applied 21st century method (case), compared with the other schools that still applied teacher-centered methods (control), and whether there is a difference between the students' satisfaction towards their current teachings between both schools. The data were collected from Sekolah Menengah Kebangsaan (SMK) Kampung Chengal (case, n=36) and Sekolah Menengah Kebangsaan (SMK) Pintu Geng (control, n=36). The results were compared and shown that there is a significantly different in students' academic performance (p<0.000) and also in the students' satisfaction (p<0.000) between SMK Kampung Chengal and SMK Pintu Geng. The results indicate that there is a positive significant impact of implementing the 21st century method. Therefore, this method is recommended to be continuously applied for a long time.

Keywords: 21st century teaching and learning method, traditional method, multiple cross–sectional case study research, students' academic performances, students' satisfaction, SMK Kampung Chengal, SMK Pintu Geng

ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Content		Page	
		i	
ABSTRACT		ii	
TABLE OF CONTENTS		iii	
Chap	ter 1 : Introduction		
1.1	Study Background	1	
1.2	Problem Statement	3	
1.3	Research Objective	5	
1.4	Research Questions	6	
1.5	Theoretical Framework	7	
1.6	Research Hypothesis	8	
1.7	Significant of Study	9	
1.8	Scope and Limitation	9	
1.9 R	1.9 Research Schedule		

Chapter 2 : Literature Review

2.1	Introduction	12
2.2	21 st Century Teaching and Learning Method	14
2.3	Student Satisfaction	15
2.4	Learning Style Factor	16
2.5	Classroom Environment Factor	17
2.6	Student-teacher Relationship Factor	18

Content

Chapter 3: Methodology

3.1 Target Population	20
3.2 Research Design	20
3.3 Sampling Design	21
3.4 Sample Size Calculation	21
3.5 Inclusion Criteria	22
3.6 Exclusion Criteria	22
3.7 Method of Data Collection	22
3.8 Source of Data	22
3.9 Research Instrument	23
3.10 Method of Data Analysis	24
3.10.1 Pilot Study	25
3.10.1.1 Factor Analysis for Measuring Construct Validity	25
3.10.1.2 Reliability Analysis for Measuring Internal Consistency	25
3.10.2 Descriptive Analysis	25
3.10.3 Reliability Analysis	26
3.10.4 Normality Assessment	26
3.10.5 Pearson's Correlation	26
3.10.6 Regression Analysis	27
3.10.6.1 Independent Sample T-test	27
i. Equality of Variances	27
ii. T-test for Equality of Means – Assessing Differences Between	28
The Groups	
3.10.6.2 Multiple Linear Regression	28